MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SIXTH LEGISLATURE.

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1826.

~HB@@440

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1826.

CHAPTER CCCLXXXI.

AN ACT to establish the divisional line between the towns of Lisbon, Lewiston and Green.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That a line lately surveyed by Joseph Norris, Esquire, as the divisional line between the Plymouth Company and the Pejepscot Proprietors, and a line Line establishes. commencing at the southwest termination thereof, and running southwest to Androscoggin river, be, and the same hereby is established, as the true line, dividing the towns of Lisbon and Lewiston, in the County of Lincoln; and that the line as surveyed by the said Norris, shall also be the dividing line, between the towns of Lisbon, in the County of Lincoln, and Green, in the County of Kennebec: Provided however, That all taxes now assessed on polls and estates, in the Proviso. several towns above mentioned, shall be levied and collected in the same manner and form, as if this Act had never been passed.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 6, 1826.]

CHAPTER CCCLXXXII.

AN ACT in addition to "An Act to incorporate the Canal Bank."

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the corporation created by the Act, Name of Corpo-to which this is additional, shall, hereafter, be rationaltered. known and called by the name of "The President, Directors and Company of the Canal Bank."

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That after the first instalment of the capital stock of said Bank shall have been paid in, as provided by the second section of the Act to which this is in ad-Instalments when dition, the other three instalments shall be paid to be paid to be paid in. in, successively, within six months from each other, the second to be paid within six months from the first.

debted over a certain amount.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That the Directors of said Bank, or any of them, shall not Directors not to at any one time, while Directors or Director thereof, borrow of said Bank, for his or their own use, an amount exceeding thirty per centum of the capital stock of said Bank, actually paid in; and that the aggregate of all debts due to said Bank, jointly or severally, by said Directors, or any of them, as principals, indorsers, or sureties, shall not at any one time exceed in amount, thirty per cent. of the capital stock of said Bank, actually paid in.

Be it further enacted, That such SECT. 4. Parts of former part or parts of the Act to which this is additional, as are inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, be, and the same are hereby repealed. [Approved by the Governor, Feb. 6, 1826.]

CHAPTER CCCLXXXIII.

AN ACT to incorporate the Dennysville Tide Mill Company.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Ebenezer C. Wilder, Daniel Kilby, William Kilby, Jr. John Kilby, Bela R. Reynolds, William Mayhew, Jr. and Ebenezer C. Wilder, Jr. with their associates and successors, be constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Dennysville Tide Mill Company; and by that name may prosecute and defend suits at law; with power to have and use a common seal; to make any by-laws for the management of their concerns, for the purposes hereinafter expressed, not repugnant to the laws of this May hold estate; State; and to take and hold, real estate to the value of fifteen thousand dollars, and personal estate not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, which property the said corporation may give, grant, sell or convey at their pleasure; and said corporation may elect any officers they may deem

Powers.

elect officers.